

No. 19-4271

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

LINDA A. LACEWELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the New York
State Department of Financial Services,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, JOSEPH M. OTTING, in his official
capacity as U.S. Comptroller of the Currency,

Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

KEITH BRADLEY
DARIN SMITH
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
1801 California Street, Suite 4900
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel.: (303) 830-1776
Fax: (303) 894-9239
Email: keith.bradley@squirepb.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	I
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Created National Banks to Provide a National Currency as a Means of Exchange.....	5
A. The National Bank Act was enacted to transform a fragmented system of local currencies into a uniform nationwide currency.	6
B. Taking deposits was a function necessary for fulfilling the purpose of national banks.....	11
C. Subsequent developments have not changed the basic purposes of the National Bank Act.	15
II. The OCC’s Policy of Chartering Nonbanks Is Inconsistent With the Text and Purpose of the National Bank Act.	16
III. The OCC’s Interpretation Is Not Eligible for <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	37
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	33
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	23
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)	34, 35
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	30, 31
<i>Dimension Fin. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 744 F.2d 1402 (10th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	21
<i>ICBA v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24, 25, 26
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	33
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	23
<i>Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	20

PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 36

Steel Inst. of N.Y. v. City of New York,
716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 37

Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 34, 35

Villanueva v. United States,
893 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 25

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925) 26

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....37, 38

Statutes

12 U.S.C. 36 35

12 U.S.C. § 22 para. 217, 21

12 U.S.C. § 24 *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 24 para. 7 18, 23

12 U.S.C. § 36(j)..... 29, 30

12 U.S.C. § 9018

12 U.S.C. § 93a 38

21 U.S.C. § 360k..... 37

Act of Feb. 25, 1862, ch. 33, § 1, 12 Stat. 345..... 11

Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, § 1..... 12

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 5.20(e)29, 35

12 C.F.R. § 7.4007(a), (b)..... 27

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 46,119 (Aug. 5, 2003) 24, 27

68 Fed. Reg. 6,363 (Feb. 7, 2003)..... 20, 32

68 Fed. Reg. 70,122 (Dec. 17, 2003) 35

69 Fed. Reg. 1,904 (Jan. 13, 2004).....27, 38

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong. 3d Sess., 845 (1863)..... 8

Ali Khan, *The Evolution of Money: A Story of Constitutional Nullification*,
67 U. Cin. L. Rev. 393(1999) 11

Bray Hammond, *Banks and Politics in America from the Revolution to the Civil War* (Princeton University Press, 1957) 9

Clement Juglar, *A Brief History of Panics and Their Periodical Occurrence in the United States* (G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 3d ed. 1916) 10

George A. Selgin & Lawrence H. White, *Monetary Reform and the Redemption of National Bank Notes, 1863-1913*..... 19

Alexander Hamilton, Final Version of the Second Report on the Further Provision Necessary for Establishing Public Credit (Report on a National Bank) (Dec. 13, 1790)16

Roger D. Bridges, *Salmon P. Chase and the Legal Basis for the U.S. Monetary System*, 39 N. Ky. L. Rev. 737 (2012)..... 8

U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission, *Introduction to Investing: Glossary* (last visited July 27, 2020),
<https://www.investor.gov/introduction-investing/investing-basics/glossary/discount-note> 28
